
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Date: 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Time: 4PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

Members: Councillors: 
Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Alford, Allen (Deputy 
Chairman), Barnett, Harmer-Strange, Hawkes, 
Kitcat, Rufus 
 
Co-optees: 
Robert Brown (Brighton & Hove LINk); Jack 
Hazelgrove (Older People’s Council) 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
29-1038 
Giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

15. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (copy attached). 

1 - 2 

 

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 08 July 2009 (copy attached). 

3 - 8 

 

17. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

18. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 The closing date for Public Questions is noon on 22 September 2009.  

 

 

19. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 

 

 

20. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 Two Councillor Questions have been received. 
 
a) from Councillor Brian Pidgeon: 
 
Over the past few days a leaflet from NHS Brighton & Hove has been 
delivered to every household in the city. 
 
The leaflet, introduced by Darren Grayson, the Chief Executive of NHS 
Brighton & Hove, contains lots of very useful information, informing 
people how to make best use of local services, giving tips on healthy 
living, and outlining how the PCT uses its resources to improve the health 
of city residents. 
 
The last page of the leaflet contains instructions on how to get a 
translation of this material: the information can be provided in seven 
different languages. 
 
However, nowhere in the leaflet is it mentioned that NHS Brighton & Hove 
has made provision for blind or visually impaired people, by having the 
information available in large print, in Braille or in audio format. 
 
Is it the case that NHS Brighton & Hove does not think that blind people 
are entitled to basic information about the healthcare they have paid for 
through their taxes? Or is it once again the case that blind people have 
been overlooked by the very organisation which should be most 
concerned with their needs? 
 
If provision has been made for blind people to access this leaflet, can the 
Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove explain how people are meant to 

 



 

find out about it? If no provision has been made, I call on the Chief 
Executive to apologise to the city’s blind community for this omission, and 
to promise that all future NHS Brighton & Hove publications will be as 
accessible for blind people as they rightly are for people whose main 
language is not English. 
 
b)  from Councillor Jason Kitcat: 
 
1. What are the clinical reasons GPs are being recommended to 
prescribe 
Tamiflu to all patients with suspected swine flu? 
 
2. As 'flu friends' are not being asked to pay for Tamiflu it is free for 
patients. This is in contrast with the usual prescription charge policy. 
What has this free dispensing cost the PCT so far? How is it being 
funded? 
What is the per unit charge the NHS are paying for Tamiflu? 
 
3. As someone who experienced severe headaches when taking Tamiflu I 
was worried to learn the level of side effects experienced elsewhere. For 
example in Japan the Ministry of Health & Welfare has instructed doctors 
not 
to give Tamiflu to patients aged 10 to 19 due to extreme behavioural 
side-effects. At least 18 children in Japan have died as a result of 
irrational behaviour. The US Food & Drug Administration have also issued 
a 
warning about Tamiflu's potentially fatal neuropsychiatric side-effects. 
 
Japan uses 60% of the world's Tamiflu so are experienced in its use, 
however 
the UK did not issue similar warnings in its use. Two studies by the UK's 
Health Protection Agency (published in Eurosurveillance) found that 51% 
of 
the 248 children aged 11 to 12 studied had side-effects including nausea, 
headaches and stomach aches. A study of 85 London pupils also found 
more 
than half had side-effects when given Tamiflu as a preventative measure 
including 18% reporting a neurophsychiatric side-effect. 
 
Given that the efficacy of Tamiflu type drugs (neuraminidase inhibitors) 
are 
still debated by clinicians and that their advertised benefits of a slightly 
reduced period of illness are hard to detect in most patients; one must 
question the cost-benefit of using Tamiflu. 
 
Does the PCT believe that the financial costs, the potential side-effects, 
the impact on individual health outcomes and wider public health 
outcomes 
been correctly balanced? 
 
 

 



 

21. FLU PANDEMIC UPDATE 

 Update on local preparations for the swine flu pandemic by Dr Tom 
Scanlon, Director of Public Health, Brighton & Hove (copy attached). 

9 - 66 

 

22. BRIGHTON & SUSSEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS TRUST (BSUHT) 
FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATION 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance on BSUHT plans to 
become an NHS Foundation Trust (copy attached). Duncan Selbie, Chief 
Executive of BSUH, and Mary Goode, Deputy Company Secretary of 
BSUH, will present this item. 

67 - 70 

 

23. SOUTH EAST COAST AMBULANCE TRUST (SECAMB): 
FOUNDATION TRUST APPLICATION 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance on the South East 
Coast Amulance Trust (SECamb) application for NHS Foundation Trust 
status. Geraint Davies, SECamb Director of Corporate Affairs and Service 
Development, will present this item (papers attached). 

71 - 74 

 

24. AD HOC PANEL ON THE GP-LED HEALTH CENTRE: NHS BRIGHTON 
& HOVE RESPONSE TO HOSC RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance (copy attached). 

75 - 80 

 

25. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance (copy attached). 

81 - 94 

 

26. CARERS' STRATEGY 

 Report Of the Director of Adult Social Care and Housing on the 
development of a city carers’ Strategy (copy attached). 

95 - 144 

 

27. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member meeting. 

 

 

28. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the 08 October 2009 Council 
meeting for information. 

 

 

 



 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can b
[...]
mittee or joint sub-committee and  
 (ii) was present when the decision was made or action taken. 

 
 (3) If the interest is a prejudicial interest, the Code requires the 

Member concerned:  
(a) to leave the room or chamber where the meeting takes place 

while the item in respect of which the declaration is made is 
under consideration. [There are three exceptions to this rule 
which are set out at paragraph (4) below]. 

(b) not to exercise executive functions in relation to that business 
and  

1



(c) not to seek improperly to influence a decision about that 
business. 

 
(4) The circumstances in which a Member who has declared a 

prejudicial interest is permitted to remain while the item in respect 
of which the interest has been declared is under consideration 
are: 
(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering 

questions or giving evidence relating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

08 JULY 2009 
 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Garry Peltzer Dunn (Chairman), Alford, Allen (Deputy Chairman), 
Barnett, Hawkes, Janio, Kitcat, Rufus.  
 
Co-opted Members: Robert Brown (LINk), Jack Hazelgrove (Older People’s Council). 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
1A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillor Tony Janio announced that he was attending as substitute for Councillor 

Steve Harmer-Strange. 
 
1B Declarations of Interest 
 
1.2 There were none. 
 
1C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
1.3 There were none. 
 
1D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
1.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
1.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 

3



2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
2.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 May 2009 be approved and 

signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
3. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
3.1 Following recent critical media reports on city breast cancer screening services, the 

Chairman asked NHS Brighton & Hove and Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals 
Trust (respectively, the commissioners and the providers of city breast screening 
servi
[...]
on was asked on behalf of Mr Ken Kirk, and the committee debated the 

issues raised. 
 

4



4.2 A member argued that requiring Primary Care Trusts to launch a full public consultation 
exercise every time they put a service out to tender would be disproportionate, 
particularly given the fact that corporate involvement in the local health economy was 
relatively minor and did not appear to be growing particularly quickly. 

 
4.3 Another member agreed that full public consultation might not be appropriate in many 

instances, but argued that the Primary Care Trust (PCT) could still make some effort to 
involve the public in these issues, perhaps by allowing people to email their views on 
particular services to the PCT. For significant contracts, full public engagement was 
essential. 

 
4.4 The Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove told members that the PCT was 

committed to public engagement whenever appropriate, but that the technical and/or 
confidential nature of aspects of tender processes might preclude full public involvement 
in some instances. 

 
4.5 The Chairman noted that one of the major roles of the committee was to ensure that 

local Primary Care Trusts consulted appropriately. It was the committee’s view that NHS 
Brighton & Hove did generally follow best practice in terms of public involvement in its 
work, and he was therefore not minded to accede to the questioner’s request to write to 
local Primary Care Trusts urging them to consult more broadly. 

 
5. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
5.1 There were none. 
 
6. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
6.1 The question from Councillor Rufus was considered alongside Item 3 (Chairman’s 

Communications). 
 
7. RE-PROVISION OF HEALTHCARE SERVICES IN COMMUNITY SETTINGS 
 
7.1 This Item was introduced by Darren Grayson, Chief Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove. 
 
7.2 In response to a question about plans to provide anti-coagulation clinics in community 

rather than acute hospital settings, Mr Grayson told members that non-specialist 
services would eventually be moved out of the Royal Sussex County Hospital. Mr 
Grayson could not confirm whether these services would continue to be provided at 
Hove Polyclinic, but promised to pass this information on to the committee. 

 
8. REVISION OF THE CITY WORKING AGE MENTAL HEALTH COMMISSIONING 

STRATEGY 
 
8.1 This Item was introduced by Simon Scott, Strategic Commissioner for Mental Health for 

NHS Brighton & Hove and Brighton & Hove City Council. 
 
8.2 Mr Scott told members that Brighton & Hove had high levels of suicide, drugs and 

alcohol related deaths, severe anxiety and depression, and people drinking at 
dangerous levels. Local spending on these areas is considerably higher than national 

5



averages, but more can be done to further improve city services: hence the need to 
revise the Working Age Mental Health Commissioning Strategy. 

 
8.3 RESOLVED – that the committee approves the proposed process for the development 

of the Working Age Mental Health Commissioning Strategy. 
 
9. AD HOC SCRUTINY PANEL REVIEW OF THE BRIGHTON & HOVE GP-LED 

HEALTH CENTRE 
 
9.1 The report of the ad hoc panel on NHS Brighton & Hove’s procurement of a GP-Led 

Health Centre was introduced by Cllr Trevor Alford, the panel Chairman. Cllr Alford 
praised officers of NHS Brighton & Hove for the open and transparent way they had 
worked with the panel on this issue. Another panel member, Cllr Kevin Allen agreed with 
this, stating that NHS Brighton & Hove had established robust procedures for this 
procurement and had adhered to these procedures throughout the tender process. 

 
9.2 Cllr Jason Kitcat, who also sat on the panel, agreed that NHS Brighton & Hove had 

properly followed procurement procedure, but was critical of national policy in this 
instance, believing that it unfairly discriminated against smaller providers. 

 
9.3 Terry Needle, Director of Quality and Assurance at NHS Brighton & Hove, told members 

that the GP-Led Health Centre was now operational, although uptake of its services had 
thus far been quite slow. 

 
9.4 The Chairman asked for a verbal update from NHS Brighton & Hove on the performance 

of the GP-Led Health Centre for the next committee meeting (September 30 2009). The 
Chairman also requested that a visit to the facilities be arranged for HOSC members. 

 
9.5 RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the ad hoc panel report be endorsed and passed on to NHS Brighton & Hove 
for comment and action and to Full Council for information; 

 
(2) That there should be a verbal update on the GP-Led Health Centre at the next 
(30.09.09) Committee meeting; 
 
(3) That a visit to the GP-Led Health Centre should be arranged for HOSC members. 

 
10. PROVIDERS IN THE LOCAL HEALTH ECONOMY 
 
10.1 RESOLVED – As key information was missing from the report presented at this meeting 

(08.07.09) it was agreed to bring an amended version of the report back to a later 
committee meeting. 

 
11. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK PROGRAMME 
 
11.1 The Chairman informed members that he intended to schedule an item on the 30.09.09 

committee agenda which would enable the HOSC to agree a 2009-2010 work 
programme. 

 

6



11.2 HOSC members would be asked to contribute their work programme ideas in advance 
of the September meeting, as would all other Brighton & Hove Councillors, partner 
organisations (e.g. the Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network and the Older 
People’s Council) and local NHS trusts. 

 
12. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION: REPORT FOR INFORMATION ON CHANGES TO 

THE QUALITY ASSURANCE REGIME FOR HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 
12.1 This item was introduced by Terry Needle, Director of Quality and Assurance at NHS 

Brighton & Hove. 
 
12.2 In response to a question concerning HOSC involvement in the work of the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC), members were told that there was an opportunity to respond to the 
current consultation on the CQC. Once the CQC has been established there will also be 
the facility for third parties (including HOSCs) to feed information to the CQC on an 
ongoing basis (i.e. whenever they have concerns or informed comments to make about 
the performance of local healthcare providers). 

 
13. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
13.1 There were none. 
 
14. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
14.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5:30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

7



8



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 21 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Pandemic Flu Preparations 

Date of Meeting: HOSC 30th September 2009 

Report of: The Director of Public Health 

Contact Officer: Name:  Dr. Tom Scanlon Tel: 01273 545391 

 E-mail: Tom.scanlon@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Tom.scanlon:bhcpct.nhs.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 The attached paper outlines preparations for the pandemic flu in Brighton 
and Hove with particular regard to a second wave / surge in flu activity. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 The HOSC are asked to note the report 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 Pandemic swine flu first appeared in the UK in April 2009.  A peak of 
activity (150 cases /100,000) occurred in early July. The first wave is 
now over as was predicted.   

 

3.2 A second wave is anticipated in the autumn which, in the light of winter 
weather and the potential for increased transmission could be more 
severe.  The PCT, City Council and Health partners across the city have 
and continue to jointly plan to deal with the pandemic. 

 

3.3 The antiviral centre continues to operate and antiviral medication will be 
a central plank of dealing with any second wave. When appropriately 
administered, antivirals are known to be effective in reducing the 
duration of the illness in individuals and therefore reducing tra
[...]
November 

2009 

 

 

November 

2009 

 

 

October 

2009 

 

 

1
4
4


	Agenda
	15 Procedural Business
	16 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	21 Flu Pandemic Update
	SHA_Planning_tool_user_guide_ver_2_4_Sept_2009_FINAL1 (2)
	Board Meeting Sept 09 Flu Paper FINAL (2)
	HOSC Flu update - 30 Sept 2009

	22 Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUHT) Foundation Trust Application
	23 South East Coast Ambulance Trust (SECamb): Foundation Trust Application
	24 Ad Hoc Panel on the GP-Led Health Centre: NHS Brighton & Hove Response to HOSC Recommendations
	NHS BH response to ad hoc panel GP Led Health Centre

	25 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) Work Programme
	draft work programme report appendix

	26 Carers' Strategy
	appendix 1 HOSC 300909 carers strategy
	appendix 2 HOSC 300909 carers strategy
	appendix 3HOSC 300909 carers strategy




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Peltzer Dunn (Chairman); Allen (Deputy Chairman), Alford, Barnett, 
Harmer-Strange, Kitcat and Rufus 
 
Co-opted Members: Hazelgrove (Older People's Council) (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

15. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
15A Declarations of Substitutes 
 
15.1 There were none. 
 
15B Declarations of Interest 
 
15.2 There were none. 
 
15C Declarations of Party Whip 
 
15.3 There were none. 
 
15D Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
15.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
15.5 RESOLVED – That the Press and Public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

16.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 08 July 2009 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
17. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
17.1 The Chairman announced that NHS Brighton & Hove had recently informed him of its 

intention to procure two city GP services: at Elm Grove and St James’ Avenue. These 
services will replace the existing GP practices currently operating in these locations. 

 
18. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
18.1 There were none. 
 
19. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
19.1 There were none. 
 
20. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
20.1 There were two Written Questions from Councillors. 
 
20.2 In response to a question from Councillor Brian Pidgeon, Darren Grayson, Chief 

Executive of NHS Brighton & Hove, apologised for publishing information on local 
healthcare services which could not be readily accessed by blind or visually impaired 
people. Mr Grayson told members that NHS Brighton & Hove had subsequently been in 
contact with the Federation of Disabled People to ensure that the information contained 
in the leaflet was available to local people with sight problems. 

 
20.3 The Chairman noted that, aside from unfortunately being inaccessible to blind people, 

this was a truly excellent publication, presenting important healthcare information in a 
very readable format. The Chairman congratulated all those involved in preparing and 
publishing the leaflet. 

 
20.4 Councillor Pidgeon noted that this was not the first time he had been obliged to raise 

similar matters with NHS Brighton & Hove and he trusted that he would not need to do 
so again. 

 
20.5 In response to a question from Councillor Jason Kitcat, Dr Tom Scanlon, Director of 

Public Health for Brighton & Hove, told members that the decision to prescribe anti-viral 
drugs widely was taken at a national level after assessing all the available research 
evidence. The drugs were effective against the virus if taken early although the side 
effects, most of which were minor, had been greater than had been suggested by 
previous clinical trials. Regarding whether or not the use of paracetamol and ibuprofen 
prolonged the symptoms of flu, Dr. Scanlon cautioned against over-interpretation of one 
study, but also stated that even if their use slightly prolonged the presence of the virus in 
the body, their effectiveness in dealing with the symptoms of the flu was likely to 
outweigh this concern. The vast bulk of evidence was that they were both safe and 
effective. 

 



 

3 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

20.6 Dr Scanlon also pointed out that although Tamiflu’s side-effects had been rather more 
than had been anticipated, this did not mean that its use had been a mistake. There had 
been relatively few deaths in the UK in the first wave and it may have been that the 
widespread use of anti-virals had saved a number of lives. 

 
20.7 Dr Scanlon told members that he had thus far been unable to ascertain the cost per unit 

of Tamiflu, but would pass that information on once he had it. 
 
21. FLU PANDEMIC UPDATE 
 
21.1 This Item was introduced by Dr Tom Scanlon, Director of Public Health Brighton & 

Hove. Dr Scanlon then answered members’ questions. 
 
21.2 Dr Scanlon told members that a (national) priority list for vaccination of members of the 

community had been prepared. This list included those between 6 months and 65 years 
in seasonal flu ‘at-risk’ groups; pregnant women; people in regular contact with immuno-
compromised persons; and over-65s at risk of seasonal flu. Front-line medical staff (and 
some other groups of front-line workers) will also be vaccinated at an early stage, 
although the programme for these vaccinations is separate from the community 
vaccination programme. The timetable for these vaccination programmes would be 
shortly announced. 

 
21.3 In answer to a question concerning the widespread prescription of anti-viral medication 

(e.g. tamiflu) during the first wave of the pandemic, Dr Scanlon informed members that 
this policy may well have slowed the spread of the virus (and therefore allowed for better 
emergency planning). In addition, the ‘on-line prescribing’ of Tamiflu meant that primary 
care services were not overwhelmed with pandemic-related queries to the detriment of 
their other work. However, this was not necessarily a zero-sum game, and there may 
also have been drawbacks to the wide-spread use of anti-virals at this stage in the 
pandemic (such as more severe than anticipated side-effects for some patients). 

 
21.4 Dr Scanlon told the committee that planning for the swine flu pandemic was based upon 

national guidance. However, there was a good deal of decision making at a local level, 
as each locality had to take its own demography etc. into account. 

 
21.5 Members were informed that it might, at some point during a second wave of swine flu, 

prove necessary to shut some or all local schools. This would be a local decision made 
between the Education Authority working in conjunction with the Health Protection 
Agency. 

 
21.6 Dr Scanlon told members that Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUH) had 

undertaken detailed planning for a surge in the pandemic. This preparation included 
planning to cancel/postpone elective surgery in order to free space for swine flu cases; 
planning for swifter and more effective patient discharge; and planning for the potential 
use of beds in private healthcare facilities (e.g. the Nuffield, the Sussex Orthopaedic 
Treatment Centre).   

 
21.7 The committee was told that the swine flu vaccination was additional to the normal 

seasonal flu jab, although the first swine flu jab could be combined with the single 
seasonal flu jab (currently, it was anticipated that two swine flu jabs would be required, 



 

4 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

although this could change). There did seem to be some evidence from around the 
globe that the swine flu virus effectively ‘pushed aside’ seasonal flu (i.e. that seasonal 
flu rates in some parts of the world have been considerably lower than anticipated 
during the first wave of the swine flu pandemic), although there was no guarantee that 
this would be repeated in a second wave of the pandemic. 

 
21.8 RESOLVED – That the Director of Public Health’s report be noted. 
 
 
 
22. BRIGHTON & SUSSEX UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS TRUST (BSUHT) FOUNDATION 

TRUST APPLICATION 
 
22.1 This item was introduced by Alex Sienkiewicz, Company Secretary of Brighton & 

Sussex University Hospitals Trust (BSUHT). 
 
22.2 Mr Sienkiewicz told members that current plans for the Foundation Trust Board of 

Governors did not include emergency service representation (other than from the South 
East Coast Ambulance Trust), although final decisions on the trust governance structure 
had not yet been made. 

 
22.3 In response to a question regarding whether current BSUHT Non-Executive Directors 

(NEDs) would be re-appointed as NEDs for the Foundation Trust, members were 
informed that, where possible, the trust did intend to retain its NEDs in order to ensure 
continuity during the transfer to Foundation Trust status. To this end, extensive training 
was being arranged for the current NEDs. In addition, recent appointments to the 
BSUHT board had taken account of the Foundation Trust application, with NEDs being 
sought who were able to cope with the demands of taking responsibility for a Foundation 
Trust. 

 
22.4 In answer to a query about whether the proposed Foundation Trust would have both its 

Board of Governors and its Board of Directors chaired by the same person, Mr 
Sienkiewicz told members that this would indeed be the case, as this was a statutory 
requirement for Foundation Trusts. Although there was a potential clash of interests 
here, the trust was confident that problems could be avoided, particularly via the 
publication of clear procedures in the Standing Orders for both boards (which will form 
part of the planned Foundation Trust’s constitution). 

 
22.5 Mr Sienkiewicz told the committee that NEDs are currently appointed to NHS trusts by a 

nationally run Appointments Commission. However, when BSUHT becomes a 
Foundation Trust, then the trust Governors will appoint NEDs. Current NEDs with time 
left to serve will ‘roll-over’ to the initial FT Board of Directors for the duration of their 
terms. 

 
22.6 RESOLVED – That BSUHT’s approach to its Foundation Trust application be approved 

by the committee. 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

23. SOUTH EAST COAST AMBULANCE TRUST (SECAMB): FOUNDATION TRUST 
APPLICATION 

 
23.1 Geraint Davies, SECamb Director of Corporate Affairs and Service Development, 

introduced this item. 
 
23.2 In answer to questions as to how achieving Foundation Trust status would enable the 

trust to improve its services, members were told that Foundation Trusts are able to 
borrow commercially to improve their services. This would enable developments to be 
made (for instance in training more paramedics or renewing the trust’s vehicle fleet) 
which would either not be possible under SECamb’s current financial arrangements, or 
which would take much longer to enact. 

 
23.3 In response to a query as to how a regional ambulance trust could hope to engage 

potential members, the committee was told that SECamb has already recruited 1300 
people eager to become members. Given the trust’s excellent history of public 
involvement, SECamb is confident that it can attract and maintain a broad and engaged 
membership. 

 
23.4 Mr Davies told members about SECamb plans to develop its services in Brighton & 

Hove, moving away from the use of large ambulance stations in a few locations to 
having ambulances ‘stationed’ in parking places across the city. This will improve call-
out times, as ambulances can be stationed near to the areas of greatest demand (e.g. 
the city centre). 

 
23.5 Several members noted that there were potential problems with SECamb’s governance 

structure, as the trust has to include representation from all parts of the area it covers 
(Sussex, Kent and Surrey), but must also ensure that it does not end up with an 
unmanageably large Board of Governors. SECamb’s proposed governance structure 
involves a number of areas or interest groups being represented by single Governors, 
which begs a number of questions, including whether a single person can adequately 
represent the interests of a city such as Brighton & Hove, what to do when a Governor 
cannot make a scheduled meeting etc. Mr Davies assured members that the trust was 
doing all that it could to deal with these potential difficulties, including co-ordinating 
Board meetings around the availability of Governors. 

 
23.6 RESOLVED – That SECamb’s approach to its Foundation Trust application be 

approved by the committee. 
 
24. AD HOC PANEL ON THE GP-LED HEALTH CENTRE: NHS BRIGHTON & HOVE 

RESPONSE TO HOSC RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
24.1 This item was introduced by Councillor Trevor Alford, Chairman of the ad hoc panel. 
 
24.2 RESOLVED – That the report be noted and NHS Brighton & Hove be thanked for its 

prompt and positive response. 
 
25. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK PROGRAMME 
 
25.1 Members discussed possible items for the HOSC work programme. 



 

6 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 
2009 

 
25.2 It was agreed that officers should seek to collate a number of suggested topics under 

themes, and that the resultant, concise, work programme should be presented to 
members at their next meeting. 

 
26. CARERS' STRATEGY 
 
26.1 This item was introduced by Denise D’Souza, Director of Community Care and by 

Tamsin Peart, Performance and Development Officer. 
 
26.2 Members were told that the Carers’ Strategy had been developed after conversations 

with a large number of representative organisations. The Carers’ Survey, to which more 
than 400 people had responded, had also been used to inform the strategy. 

 
26.3 Members were informed that money for carers is not ‘ring-fenced’. However, NHS 

Brighton & Hove currently funds carers’ services at a higher level than is suggested by 
Government guidance. Details about future NHS funding of these services will be 
included in the update of NHS Brighton & Hove’s Strategic Commissioning Plan. 

 
26.4 RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
27. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
27.1 It was agreed that Item 21 (flu pandemic update) and Item 25 (HOSC work programme) 

should be forwarded for information to Cabinet. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


